Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

2014 Sportsmans Bowl Tournament Wrap-up

Casey Schoonmaker of Albany defeated Liz Kuhlkin of Rotterdam 217 - 212 to top a
record field in the Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at
Sportmans Bowl on Saturday, March 22nd.

The stepladder finals began with the fourth-seeded Chad Sutliff of Valatie defeating
third-seeded Jonathan Bowman of Peru 205 - 182. Bowman earned a $140
scholarship for finishing fourth. The second-seeded Kuhlkin then defeated Sutliff 180 -
135 to set up the title match. Sutliff won a $225 scholarship for finishing third.

In the championship match, Kuhlkin rolled three consecutive strikes in frames two
through four to take a 10-pin lead. Schoonmaker responded with a triple of his own to
open up a 24-pin lead through six frames. Kuhlkin narrowed the gap to five pins by
closing with five strikes on her last six shots. However, Schoonmaker rolled a strike
and a spare in the tenth frame to earn his third career CDYST title - second of the
season - and a $375 scholarship. Due to NCAA regulations, Kuhlkin could not claim
her scholarship prize for finishing second.

Competing in an extended six-game qualifying round on the WTBA Los Angeles lane
condition, Justin Carl of Albany and Patrick DeVoe of Delmar were early leaders until
Schoonmaker surged into the lead after Game 4 and opened up a 70-pin lead over
Kuhlkin heading into the semifinals. He earned the top seed for the finals after winning
two of his three semifinal matches. Kuhlkin also won two matches to retain her second
place standing. Bowman, who was in seventh place, won all three of his semifinal
matches to vault into third, while Sutliff won two of his matches to earn the final berth in
the finals.

A record 59 bowlers competed in the eleventh tournament of the season. Additional
scholarship winners included: Patrick DeVoe of Delmar in fifth place ($100); Noah Burke
of Albany, who also rolled the sixth 300 game in CDYST competition during the
qualifying round, in sixth ($75); Zack Terry of Schenectady in seventh ($60); Corey
Buckley of Albany in eighth ($50); Justin Carl of Albany in ninth ($45); Zachary Doty of
Nassau and Peter Konrad of Schenectady in tenth and eleventh, respectively ($40
each); and Charles Moeske of Albany and Kyle Thomas of Schenectady in twelfth and
thirteenth, respectively ($35 each). Our talented youth bowlers earned a regular season
tournament record $1,355 in scholarships, bringing the season total to $12,710.
Buckley, Terry, and Jay Hadcock of Johnstown earned entries into the 2014 USBC
Junior Gold Championships to be held from July 12 - 18, 2014 in Buffalo, New York.

Our next tournament will begin at 1:00 pm on Saturday, April 12th at East Greenbush
Bowling Center. For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at
www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at
CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-982-0035. The CDYST can also be found on Facebook.
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Qualifying Round

Position

Name

Casey Schoonmaker

Liz Kuhlkin
Corey Buckley
Chad Sutliff
Patrick DeVoe
Noah Burke

Jonathan Bowman

Zachary Doty
Zack Terry
Charles Moeske
Jay Hadcock
Justin Carl
Andrew Bennett
Lawrence Lang
Peter Konrad
Zachery Porter
Thomas Marr
Kyle Thomas
Jordan Holik
Mariah Williams
Shane Bartnicki

Christopher Radliff

Morgan Ruggeri
Julia Favata
Logan Brandt
Ricky Rovelli
Allison Carola
Heather Aiken
Jordan Byrnes
Anthony Vilardi
Nick Shaw
Garrett Bartlett
Robert Mengel
Jeh'ron Cherry
Brandan Burke
Andrew Marotta
Brandon Indovina
Janelle Irwin
Thomas Mains
Bryan Admire
Amanda LaBelle
Anthony Ranere
Travis Pierre
James Marshall

Christian Baitinger

Erika Bollock

Tyler Winters

Patrick Hoey
Erin Mastropietro

Christopher Smith

Haley Groat
Samantha Hart
Caitlyn Winters
Lucas Squadrito

Kalyn Taber

Avery McKay
Brandon Little
Bryan Martin
Kyle Fletcher

City
Albany
Rotterdam
Albany
Valatie
Delmar
Albany
Peru
Nassau
Schenectady
Albany
Johnstown
Albany
Albany
Rhinebeck
Schenectady
Schenectady
Schenectady
Schenectady
Broadalbin
Bloomington
Niskayuna
Schenectady
Johnstown
Niskayuna
Johnstown
Albany
Mechanicville
Rensselaer
Kinderhook
Clifton Park
Slingerlands
Troy
Colonie
Albany
Bennington, VT
Ballston Spa
Albany
Schenectady
Port Ewen
Schenectady
Pattersonville
Ballston Spa
Latham
Johnstown
Greenfield Center
Schenectady
Kingston
Latham
Mechanicville
Broadalbin
Mechanicville
Troy
Kingston
Fonda
Schenectady
Loudonville
Amsterdam
Waterviet
Bennington, VT

Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

Statistical Summary

Game 1
170
224
193
167
189
190
203
194
201
172
163
225
160
168
215
159
159
224
145
169
154
155
190
170
165
160
172
211
170
161
169
184
154
136
129
188
143
187
160
147
190
136
138
101
155
126
130
142
163
116
178
172
125
146
146
123
152
119
92

Game 2
220
173
222
160
267
198
205
244
217
200
224
177
175
173
191
219
150
114
173
154
173
176
153
199
203
165
178
198
183
159
126
154
155
153
118
147
184
126
138
193
167
177
145
138
171
141
146
191
130
209
112
106
167
127
128
144
123
135
101

Game 3
245
216
224
257
190
160
234
182
199
196
193
195
188
181
169
112
214
170
176
179
165
191
171
169
167
186
157
166
156
211
181
167
147
180
265
142
149
169
211
144
146
138
130
170
115
102
184
149
189
142
124
155
142
190
171
134
130
94
125

Game 4
237
178
230
244
222
162
171
163
167
159
186
183
186
153
160
205
200
173
180
175
173
160
180
129
150
127
199
171
159
127
175
126
193
144
204
200
158
152
156
117
139
170
167
154
161
184
145
148
133
160
190
127
125
124
122
138
145
100
109

Game 5
232
210
205
247
163
300
191
214
175
214
157
162
194
245
188
204
170
197
190
186
231
159
178
159
164
185
149
160
183
181
181
151
148
174
150
148
156
168
158
177
162
152
200
200
175
194
174
143
134
165
180
149
139
101
156
144
107
199
120

Game 6
214
247
166
151
176
180
174
162
179
184
191
165
187
167
156
177
179
190
195
177
136
190
157
201
174
194
160
106
154
166
173
216
201
210
129
161
190
174
151
169
137
166
158
171
157
184
152
158
171
124
125
161
156
160
111
135
156
128
107

Qualifying
Total
1318
1248
1240
1226
1207
1190
1178
1159
1138
1125
1114
1107
1090
1087
1079
1076
1072
1068
1059
1040
1032
1031
1029
1027
1023
1017
1015
1012
1005
1005
1005

998
998
997
995
986
980
976
974
947
941
939
938
934
934
931
931
931
920
916
909
870
854
848
834
818
813
775
654

Total
+/-
+118
+48
+40
+26

-141
-160
-168
-169
-171
-173
-177
-183
-185
-188
-195
-195
-195
-202
-202
-203
-205
214
-220
-224
-226
-253
-259
-261
-262
-266
-266
-269
-269
-269
-280
-284
-291
-330
-346
-352
-366
-382
-387
-425
-546

Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
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Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Position

Stepladder Finals

Position

—_

Bonus
0
30
30
0
30
0
30
0
30
30
30
0
30
0
0
0
30
30
0
0

Total
Pinfall
1910
1893
1841
1848
1803
1793
1736
1787
1736
1739
1618
1646
1600
1596
1586
1553
1577
1532
1578
1521

Total
Plus Bonus
1970
1953
1931
1908
1863
1853
1826
1817
1796
1769
1678
1646
1630
1626
1616
1613
1607
1592
1578
1521

Casey Schoonmaker

Name City Carryover Game 7 Bonus Game 8 Bonus Game 9
Casey Schoonmaker Albany 1318 216 30 201 30 175
Liz Kuhlkin Rotterdam 1248 190 0 197 30 258
Jonathan Bowman Peru 1178 259 30 180 30 224
Chad Sutliff Valatie 1226 218 30 259 30 145
Patrick DeVoe Delmar 1207 156 0 235 30 205
Noah Burke Albany 1190 228 30 219 30 156
Zack Terry Schenectady 1138 212 30 180 30 206
Corey Buckley Albany 1240 199 0 200 30 148
Justin Carl Albany 1107 137 0 234 30 258
Zachary Doty Nassau 1159 161 0 222 0 197
Peter Konrad Schenectady 1079 176 30 165 0 198
Charles Moeske Albany 1125 201 0 156 0 164
Kyle Thomas Schenectady 1068 145 0 171 0 216
Andrew Bennett Albany 1090 202 30 150 0 154
Thomas Marr Schenectady 1072 172 30 190 0 152
Jay Hadcock Johnstown 1114 145 30 164 30 130
Zachery Porter Schenectady 1076 169 0 174 0 158
Mariah Williams Bloomington 1040 148 30 179 0 165
Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck 1087 188 0 143 0 160
Jordan Holik Broadalbin 1059 128 0 177 0 157
1 Casey Schoonmaker 217
2 Liz Kuhlkin 180
3 Jonathan Bowman 182 2 Liz Kuhlkin 212
4 Chad Suitliff 135
4 Chad Sutliff 205
Scholarship Winners
Scholarship
Name City Prize
Casey Schoonmaker Albany $375
Liz Kuhlkin Rotterdam >
Chad Sutliff Valatie $225
Jonathan Bowman Peru $140
Patrick DeVoe Delmar $100
Noah Burke Albany $75
Zack Terry Schenectady $60
Corey Buckley Albany $50
Justin Carl Albany $45
Zachary Doty Nassau $40
Peter Konrad Schenectady $40
Charles Moeske Albany $35
Kyle Thomas Schenectady $35

** Liz Kuhlkin could not claim her scholarship prize due to NCAA regulations.

Champion

Total
+/-
+170
+153
+131
+108
+63
+53
+26
+17
-4
-31
-122
-154
-170
-174
-184
-187
-193
-208
-222
-279
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Finalist
Finalist
Finalist
Finalist



